

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

DISCOVER PROPERTY & CASUALTY)
INSURANCE COMPANY AND THE)
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY)
OF CONNECTICUT,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-00487

BLUE BELL CREAMERIES USA, INC.)
BLUE BELL CREAMERIES, L.P.,)
BLUE BELL CREAMERIES, INC., JOHN)
W. BARNHILL, JR., GREG A BRIDGES,)
RICHARD DICKSON, PAUL A.)
EHLERT, JIM E. KRUSE, PAUL W.)
KRUSE, W.J. RANKIN, HOWARD W.)
KRUSE, PATRICIA I. RYAN, and)
DOROTHY MCLEOD MACINERNEY,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. LEGAL STANDARD.....2
- III. ARGUMENT3
 - A. The Underlying Suit seeks Damages from Individual Defendants Insureds Under the Policy for their Actions as Officers and Directors of Blue Bell3
 - 1. The Underlying Suit is Covered under the Policy4
 - 2. The Officers and Directors are Insureds under the Policy with Respect to the Underlying Suit7
 - B. The Underlying Complaint Alleges a Covered Occurrence11
 - C. The Underlying Complaint seeks damages because of bodily injury15
- IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid</i> , 2022 WL 90652 (Del. Sup. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022).....	19
<i>Barnett v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1987).....	3
<i>BCB Bancorp, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4155235 (D.N.J. 2017)	5
<i>Burks v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 534 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. granted, judgm’t vacated w.r.m.).....	5, 10
<i>Butler & Binion v. Hartford Lloyd’s Insurance Co.</i> , 957 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1995).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith, LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 771, 774 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>CSA Nutraceuticals GP, LLC v. Chubb Custom Insurance Co.</i> , 2012 WL 12882137 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2012)	15
<i>Daneshjou Daran, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , No.03-06-00206-CV, 2009 WL 2410932 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 5, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	15
<i>Don’s Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>D.R. Horton–Tex., Ltd. v. Markel Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. 2009).....	2
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 587 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Evanston Insurance Co. v. ATOFINA Petrochemicals, Inc.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2008).....	7
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. OPF Enters., LLC</i> , 826 F. App’x 327 (5th Cir. 2020)	2

Farr v. Farm Bureau Insurance Co. of Nebraska,
61 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1995)5, 6, 9

First Mercury Syndicate, Inc. v. New Orleans Private Patrol Service, Inc.,
600 So.2d 898 (La. Ct. App. 1992).....6

Fox Electric I, Ltd. v. Amerisure Insurance Co.,
2006 WL 8438294 (N.D. Tex. Mar 21, 2006)16

Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,
664 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2011)3

Glover v. Nat’l Ins. Underwriters,
545 S.W.2d 755, 761 (Tex. 1977).....3

Haggerty v. Federal Insurance Co.,
32 F. App’x 845 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Hallman v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
114 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003), *rev’d on other grounds*, 159 S.W.3d
640 (2005).....14

HVAW v. American Motorists Insurance Co.,
149 F.3d 1175, 1998 WL 413803 (5th Cir. 1998) (unpub.).....12

Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid–Continent Casualty Co.,
242 S.W.3d 1, 9 (Tex. 2007).....13, 18

Lomes v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.,
88 Cal. App. 4th 127 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)9

Lyda Swinerton Builders, Inc. v. Okla. Surety Co.,
903 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2018)2

Marchand v. Barnhill, CA. No. 2017-0586-JRS,
Compl. at 2 (Del Ch. Ct. August 18, 2017)8

Meridian Oil Production, Inc. v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.,
27 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1994)12, 13

Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Academy Dev., Inc.,
2010 WL 3489355, at *6 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2010).....18

Milazo v. Gulf Insurance Co.,
224 Cal. App. 3d 1528 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)9, 10

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Ready Pac Foods, Inc.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (Mar. 18, 2011).....17

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. U.S. Liquids, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 926 (S.D. Tex. 2003)5

Nautilus Insurance Co. v. John Gannon,
103 Fed. Appx. 534 (5th Cir. 2004).....15

Northfield Ins. Co. v. Loving Home Care, Inc.,
363 F.3d 523, 528 (5th Cir. 2004)8

Nutmeg Insurance Co. v. Pro-Line Corp.,
836 F. Supp. 385 (N.D. Tex. 1993)15

Preau v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.,
645 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2011)16, 17

Samsung Elec. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
202 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006), *aff’d* 268 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2008)18

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Shooting Sports Found.,
226 F.3d 642, 2000 WL 1029091 (5th Cir. 2000) (unpublished op.).....17

State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. White,
955 S.W.2d 474 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.)13

State Farm Lloyds v. Kessler,
932 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, writ denied).....16

St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co. v. Centrum GS Ltd.,
283 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2002)7

Trinity Universal Insurance Co. v. Cowan,
945 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1997).....12, 13

TriPacific Capital Advisors, LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
No. SACV 21-919 JVS (JDEx), 2021 WL 5316407 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2021).....10, 11

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Gulf Coast Rod, Reel & Gun Club,
64 S.W.3d 609, 613 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, no pet.)14

World Water Works Holdings, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
392 F.Supp.3d 923 (N.D. Ill. 2019)5

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Nokia, Inc.,
268 S.W.3d 487 (Tex. 2008).....3
